Foreign currency risk

	 The functional currency of the Company is Indian Rupees ("H"). Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash
flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes
in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a
foreign currency).

	 Foreign currency exposures not hedged by derivative instruments

Currency

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Amount in

foreign currency
in lakhs

J in Lakhs
Amount in

foreign currency
in lakhs

J in Lakhs

Financial liabilities
Payables USD  1.04  89.00  0.02  1.84
Payables EURO  0.73  67.57  -  -
Total  1.77  156.58  0.02  1.84

	 Foreign currency sensitivity

	 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EURO exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities. The Company's exposure to foreign currency.

H in Lakhs
Impact on profit before tax

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Currency sensitivity (USD)
 increase 1% (31 March 2024 1%)  (0.89)  (0.02)
 decrease 1% (31 March 2024 1%)  0.89  0.02

G R INFRAPROJECTS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

204

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2025

H in Lakhs
Impact on profit before tax

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Currency sensitivity (EURO)
increase 1% (31 March 2024 1%)  (0.68)  -
decrease 1% (31 March 2024 1%)  0.68  -

H in Lakhs
Impact on profit before tax

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Investment in mutual funds, Debt and equity:
increase 1% (31 March 2024 1%)  315.99  3.12
decrease 1% (31 March 2024 1%)  (315.99)  (3.12)

	 Commodity Price Risk

	 The Company requires materials for construction, operation and maintenance of the projects, such as cement, bitumen, steel and
other construction materials. The Company has hedged its commodity risk in respect of aggregates for production of aggregates.
The Company is able to manage its exposure to price increases in project materials through bulk purchases and better negotiations.
Further, the company has arrangement with its customers to charge price escalation which mitigate any increase in price risk.
Hence, the sensitivity analysis is not required.

	 Equity price risk